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CHAIRMAN’'S FOREWORD

The Privileges and Procedures Committee is pletspresent the report of the States
of Jersey Complaints Panel for 2013, and would tik@lace on record its thanks to
the Chairman, Deputy Chairmen and all of the membéthe Panel (listed below) for
their honorary work dealing with complaints duritigs period. 2013 saw new faces
joining the Panel following the retirement of Mohh (Geoffrey) Davies, who had
completed 10 years as a member of the Panel. Theritee wishes to pay tribute to
the dedication and willingness of Mr. Davies to veerthe community and
wholeheartedly thanks all of the remaining memMersgiving their time freely to
undertake this important work.

The Committee shares the concerns expressed [Batied regarding the responses of
Ministers and Departments to the findings of theuBls held in 2013. The Committee
would urge Ministers and Departments to recogriis¢ the Panel’'s aim is to ensure
that public services are administered in accordawidld accepted policies and
procedures. Complaints are only taken forward leyRhnel once a Complainant has
exhausted the internal complaints procedures dlaildt is therefore vital that every
Department has a complaints procedure, which isssiicle and readily publicised,
and maintains a register of complaints.

On 17th July 2012, the States, in accordance witftld 5(2) of the Administrative
Decisions (Review) (Jersey) Law 1982, appointedftfiewing persons as members
of the States of Jersey Complaints Panel, from whwmbers of Complaints Boards
can be drawn, for the following periods (P.64/20df2rs) —

Chairman  Advocate Richard John Renouf (3 years)

Deputy Mr. Nigel Peter Edgar Le Gresley (3 years)
Chairmen Ms. Christine Vibert (18 months)

Members Mr. Christopher Beirne (3 years)
Mr. Robert Frederick Bonney (3 years)
Mr. Frank Dearie (3 years)
Mr. Stephen William Platt (3 years)
Mr. John Frederick Mills C.B.E. (3 years)
Mr. Graeme George Marett (3 years)
Mr. Patrick David McGrath (3 years).

On 8th October 2013, the States, in accordanceAwttble 5(2) of the Administrative
Decisions (Review) (Jersey) Law 1982, appointedfdfiewing persons as additional
members of the States of Jersey Complaints Panam fwhom members of
Complaints Boards can be drawn, for a period adalyears (P.106/2013 refers) —

Members Mrs. Claire Boscg-Scott
Mr. Stuart Catchpole, Q.C.
Mr. Geoffrey George Cirill
Mrs. Janice Eden
Mr. John Moulin
Professor Edward Sallis, O.B.E.
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ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS (REVIEW) (JERSEY) LAW 1982 :
REPORT OF THE STATES OF JERSEY COMPLAINTS PANEL FOR 2013

Dear Chairman,
| have pleasure in forwarding to you the report 2013, which also includes the

resolution of matters outstanding as at the en20dR. The following statistics show
the work undertaken by the Administrative Appeas during this period —

Request for Complaints
Hearin Hearing refused Complaint | Informal carried forward
9 withdrawn/ P . (some of which
held upheld | Resolution
matter not may be resolveg
pursued informally)
Complaints received
2013 _(mcludmg one ;- 4 5 4 1 7
carried forward
from 2012)
Complaints received
2012 7 1 4 1 1

One complaint was carried forward into 2013 andeheere 16 new complaints

received during the year. This represented more tltaible the amount considered
in 2012, although 3 went no further than the ihitegpplication, having been

considered not a matter which fell within the Panplrisdiction or received beyond

the 12 month deadline. The Panel noted that thelzints received in 2013 related to
decisions made by a wide variety of Ministers, wireprevious years they had been
mostly concentrated on planning matters. It wasaakedged that the majority of

complaints received were considered not to retataedtters of maladministration, and
therefore had not justified a Hearing being condene

Four Hearings were convened. Two were chaired byGhairman, 2 by the Deputy
Chairman, and all 4 complaints were upheld by tidividual Boards and a report
subsequently presently to the States Assembly (R0@3, R.142/2013, R.144/2013
and R.157/2013 refer). Seven complaints were ehfdevard into 2014, although the
majority of these were cases in which the Chairmas attempting to reach an
informal resolution.

The complaint carried forward from 2012 was resolweformally by the Deputy
Chairman, Ms. Christine Vibert. She successfullykbred a compensation settlement
between a Complainant and the Planning and Envieahiepartment in relation to a
disagreement which dated back over 9 years. Thel Ramsiders this to be a good
example of the way in which it is able to reviewratter in an independent and
impartial manner and mediate between the 2 painiedved to achieve a mutually
acceptable outcome.

The Panel was disappointed that the recommendatiomsined within 3 out of the
4 findings reports produced in 2013 were mostiyorgd by the respective Ministers
and Departments concerned.
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Complaint against Minister for Transport and Technical Services

The Board’s findings were published as R.67/20124th June 2013, and related to a
decision of the Minister for Transport and Techhiarvices in respect of restrictions
placed upon the PSV licence issued to the busikme®an as ‘Pet Cabs’. The Board
concluded that the decision made by the Ministetdcbe criticised on the grounds of
Article 9(d) of the Administrative Decisions (Rewig(Jersey) Law 1982, namely that
it could not have been made by a reasonable bodyeo$ons ‘after proper
consideration of all the facts’.

The Minister agreed that the Complainant would laegxl back on the waiting list for
a regular taxi licence, but did not accept the Bafindings.

Complaint against the Minister for Planning and Envronment

The Board’s findings were published on 19th Noven®@l3 (R.144/2013 refers).
The Board concluded that the Enforcement Noticedi&0th June 2010 was not
issued in accordance with the procedure laid dawthe Department’s scheme of
delegation in force at the time, and no authosatias sought from a senior, by the
officer responsible for the decision, to serve Nuatice and who signed it as required
by the Minister's code of practice. These partictidglings led the Board to conclude
that the Enforcement Notice walira vires Over and above these considerations of
lawfulness, first, the Notice was decided upon Hficials, and duly signed and
served, without any reference to, or analysis lod, notion of ‘continuousness’ and
‘materiality’ as factors in the interpretation biet‘8-year rule’ in Article 40(1), which
the Department brought into play afterwards in Begko justify its actions, in
response to requests for information from the Caimpint's lawyer. Secondly, it was
maladministration on the part of the Department tha Complainant’s protagonists
were informed about the Enforcement Notice befaerdceived it. Thirdly, it was
unacceptable that a document of such materialfgignte to the citizen concerned
was signed with an illegible and unknown signaamd not demonstrably executed in
accordance with prevailing delegated powers.

In his response, the Minister apologised to the @amant and agreed to review
departmental procedures in relation to enforcenmerices, but did not accept the
Board'’s findings that the issue of the notice hadrultra viresor that the application
had been maladministered.

Complaint against the Minister for Social Security

The Board concluded that the decision made by tepaBment in relation to the
classification of a lump sum severance paymenaasirggs could be criticised on the
grounds of Article 9(b) of the Administrative Deioiss (Review) (Jersey) Law 1982.
It considered that the decision to classify thepgusam entirely as earnings on the
basis of the letter from the Complainant’'s formempéoyer, without further
investigation of the facts, was unjust. The Boandsidered that the legality of the
letter and indeed, whether the payment, or paretieshould have been treated as
capital, should be investigated and legal advikertalt further recommended that the
guidance notes in respect of the classificatiorsurhs paid on the termination of
employment should be revised to allow a degreeisdretion to be exercised by
Determining Officers in respect of unusual or uneottional circumstances,
following a reasonable examination of the evideaeailable, or capable of being
discovered by further enquiry.
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The Minister responded to the Board and choseriorgor refute some of the key
findings. He maintained that the existing admiiste processes were robust when it
had been clearly evidenced that staff did not euffitly record discussions with

customers.

Complaint against the Minister for Home Affairs

The findings were published on 19th December 2R3 H7/2013) relating t@
decision of the Chief Officer of the States of @grBolice to terminate the contract of
an officer under the Attendance Management policy.

The Board concluded that all relevant powers medatd the appointment of a Police
Officer and the termination of that appointmentedswith the Minister. Neither the

Chief Officer nor his Deputy had powers in relatiorthe appointment or termination
of an Officer's appointment under the Police Fof(General Provisions) (Jersey)
Order 1974. The Board gave consideration to thegef the Managing Attendance
Policy. It noted that, as the title implied, thigsva Policy. It was not an Order by the
Minister. By definition, it could not confer widgrowers on any person other than
permitted by law.

The Minister accepted the Board’'s findings and Board was encouraged by his
thoughtful and appreciative response.

In summary, the Panel takes its responsibilitiay geriously, and members expend a
great deal of thought, time and effort before, wgand after a Hearing, ensuring that
the matter is considered objectively. The Pan#éhésefore troubled by the inflexible
stance adopted by some Ministers, despite beingepted with the considered,
independent and impartial findings of the variousails. The Panel does not intend
for its recommendations to be taken as a critiaé$rine sterling work undertaken by
those employed within the public sector or appairite serve the community, but is
concerned that Ministers and officers seem reludtaacknowledge that mistakes are
occasionally made. Many of the complaints receiure®013 related to delays in
responding to enquiries, and could have been addidel Departments made efforts
to discuss matters with Complainants in a morel{im&anner.

The Panel wishes to express its thanks to the i@reff the States and his staff, who

provide efficient and professional administrativel advisory support to the Boards.

Advocate Richard Renouf
Chairman, Complaints Panel
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THE FOLLOWING IS A SUMMARY OF THE OUTCOME OF THE
COMPLAINTS WHICH WERE OUTSTANDING IN THE 2012 ANNUA L
REPORT AND OF NEW COMPLAINTS RECEIVED IN 2013 —

Qutcome of complaints that were outstanding at thend of 2012 and which were
referred to in the Annual Report for 2013 (R.53/203) —

()  1386.2.1.2(314)

A statement of complaint was made on 13th July 28@ainst the Minister for

Planning and Environment regarding the delay iolwsg a claim for compensation
in relation to an historic planning application respect of the former Mont de la
Rocque Hotel, St. Brelade. (The developer’'s compliai relation to the refusal of the
application itself was heard by a previous CompéaBoard, who upheld the decision
of the then Planning and Environment Committeeefoge the application.)

A resumé from the Minister for Planning and Envirant and the Planning and
Environment Department was received on 30th Jul§22@nd forwarded to the
Chairman, who was conflicted, and therefore thetenatas redirected to one of the
Deputy Chairmen. After consideration of the mattehe concluded that the
circumstances of the complaint justified reviewt bot on the grounds submitted. She
contended that it was not in the remit of the Camits Panel to be able to rule on the
actual value of any compensation, but if the Coinplat wished to limit the
application to the question of the reasonablenégshie proposed interest payment
calculation, bearing in mind the time delays thad toccurred, then a Board was
recommended. This was not accepted by the Complaina

The Deputy Chairman was keen to resolve the mettermally, and approached the
Planning and Environment Department requestingrin&tion regarding how the
compensation offer was calculated. An informal rimggbetween the Department and
the Complainant was held on 24th July 2013, at Whiconsensus was reached that
the interest would be calculated at the Royal CRate plus bank base rate for the
interest period, which, it was subsequently agreeuld extend back to 2004 when
compensation was first discussed with the Departnidre Department also extended
an apology to the Complainant for the extensiveylah resolving the matter, and a
compensation payment was finally made in NovembBéaB2

Outcome of complaints received during 2013

(@)  1386.2.1.2/21(2)

A statement of complaint was received on 30th JgnR@13 relating ta decision of
the Minister for Transport and Technical Servigesaispect of the failure to honour an
undertaking given by the Public Services Commitie¢he Transport and General
Workers’ Union (now Unite) in 2001.

A resumé was received from the Minister and then3part and Technical Services
Department on 11th February 2013, and the matterrafarred to the Chairman, who
requested further information from the Complaindiis was finally received on 19th
November 2013, and the case was then referrecetC€lairman to decide whether it
merited a Board being convened.

(status as of 31st December 2013 — ongoing)
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(b)  1386.2/1/21(3)

A statement of complaint was received on 12th ARDil3 relating to a decision of the
Minister for Transport and Technical Services ispect of restrictions placed upon
the PSV licence issued to the business known a<C&es’.

A resumé was received from the Minister and then3part and Technical Services
Department on 24th April 2013, and the matter wedserred to the Chairman. After
consideration of the matter, he concluded thatdheumstances of the complaint
justified review and a Board was convened on 7tie 3013.

The Board's findings were published as R.67/201324th June 2013. The Board
concluded that the decision made by the Ministeitccbe criticised on the grounds of
Article 9(d) of the Administrative Decisions (Rewig (Jersey) Law 1982. It
considered that the decision to issue the liceritie aertain conditions imposed upon
it could not have been made by a reasonable bodyeo$ons ‘after proper
consideration of all the facts’. Whilst there hagtb some confusion on both sides, the
responsibility for issuing the licence rested vitie Minister and the Department, and
the Board considered that due diligence should rentailed more than a verbal
assurance from the applicant that the businesswdsaviable.

The Board considered that the phrasing of Conditibprovided little or no scope for
it to be enforced legitimately. The Board acceptedt the Minister and his
Department had acted in good faith and been wadhtioned, wishing to help an
individual with his business proposal, but the ghrg of the conditions, particularly
Condition 11, essentially made the licence unwdekabhis condition determined that
the cab could only be booked if the passenger wesnapanied by an animal for at
least one half of the complete journey and, deshit¢her clarification by the
Department that “at least one leg of any returnirjey [must include an animal]” it
was clear that it would be difficult for any caswdiserver to know whether or not
there was indeed an animal on board; or whethemacscompanied occupant was on
a legitimate return journey.

The Board acknowledged that there had also bedindiathe part of the Complainant.
His business plan had been inadequate and shddtail. He had delayed appealing
against the conditions imposed upon the licence sl accepted the plate, even
though he had realised that it would not be possiblrun his business as he had
intended. He had also neglected to exercise, witiénprescribed time limit, the right
of appeal to the Royal Court provided by Articl&Pof the Motor Traffic (Jersey)
Law 1935, against the imposition of the conditidagrthermore, the Complainant had
allegedly been working in contravention of Condit® of his licence, which
stipulated that all work had to be pre-booked.

The Board recognised that there was currently mwigion for the Department or
Minister to alter or remove conditions from an &rig licence, but argued that
Condition 11 rendered the licence defective andrefbee deficient in Law. It
recommended that Condition 11 should be annulleldreplaced with a version which
was as unambiguous, enforceable and explicit agtipahle. The Complainant could
then choose either to surrender the licence and hisiturn to be allocated a white
plate, or to continue to work under revised andqunecal restrictions.
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The Minister's response was published on 1st Aug@@t3 (R.93/2013) and he
responded in the following terms —

(€)

“Having considered the comments in the Rep&t6{/2013 | can now
advise the States of the action | propose to take.

It was recommended at paragraph 5.8 of the Repat ¢ondition 11 of the
Complainant’s licence should be annulled and repthwith a version which
is unambiguous, enforceable and as explicit as tpable. The existing
conditions of the licence were approved by MiniateDecision dated 18th
January 2013. To revoke the Ministerial Decision uldo require the
revocation of the Complainant’'s licence, which camy be done on the
grounds at Article 10(1) of thdotor Traffic (Jersey) Law 193%.e. where the
holder is no longer a fit and proper person or wihée vehicle has been used
or operated in contravention of a condition set imuthe licence. It would not
be right to revoke the licence on one of those igswonly to issue another
licence, with amended conditions, immediately after

In addition, it is not at all clear how the abovecommendation is consistent
with the Board'’s finding at paragraph 5.4 of thepR# that there is nothing
in law that enables the Minister to impose a riiattthe cab can only operate
in conjunction with the welfare of an animal. etk is some condition that in
the Board’'s view could lawfully limit the cab se®ito an animal-related
service, it would have been helpful for the Boandhiave suggested the
wording that it considered acceptable. It is alswhear what condition would
be acceptable to the Board given its comments &gpaph 5.5 of the Report
regarding the viability of the business if the gang of regular passengers is
not allowed.

In light of the above, and bearing in mind his wikht the licence had never
been issued, the Complainant will be invited agashe has been already, to
surrender his licence. The Complainant remains fom Waiting list for an
“ordinary” restricted taxi-cab licence and for thavoidance of doubt the
grant of the conditional licence which is the sabjef present focus (and the
events surrounding it) have not altered the positihat the Complainant
would otherwise have occupied on that list. The glamant will then be
treated in the normal way based on his positiothet list when making any
further application.”

1386/2/1/18(3)

A statement of complaint was received on 3rd ApBiL3 relating ta decision of the
Chief Officer of the States of Jersey Police tomieate the contract of an officer
under the Attendance Management policy.

A resumé was received from the States of JersagePoh 23rd April 2013, and the
matter was referred to the Chairman, who requeligter information from both
parties. Having fully considered the submissions, determined that there was
justification for a Hearing to be convened. A paliiearing was held on 19th October
2013. The findings were published on 19th Decer2baB (R.157/2013).
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The Board considered that the key issue was wh#tbeChief Officer and his Deputy
had the power to appoint and dismiss a Police @ifiand whether this was able to be
determined by the proper construction of the relevarimary and subordinate
legislation.

The Board’'s review of the relevant legislation hedthe firm conclusion that all
relevant powers relating to the appointment of bcB®fficer and the termination of
that appointment rested with the Minister. Neittier Chief Officer nor the DCO had
powers in relation to the appointment or terminatmf an Officer’s appointment
under the Police Force (General Provisions) (Jeér€eder 1974. The Board gave
consideration to the terms of the Managing AtteddPolicy. It noted that, as the title
implied, this was a Policy. It was not an Orderthg Minister. By definition it could

not confer wider powers on any person other thamped by law.

The Board concluded that neither the Deputy Chiit€r nor the Chief Officer had
the power to dismiss the Complainant in the way they did. The Board considered
that the Complainant’'s dismissal was also invaticableast 2 other grounds. On 21st
September 2011, he was set a target of no morettdags’ absence over the ensuing
12 month period. The Complainant was led to belithat 6 days represented the
average absence for the Force at that time, alththegactual ‘average’ for the Force
at the relevant time was 10.91 days. The Chiefc@ffinformed the Board that an
average of 6 days’ absence in any year was arnragpial’ target. Whilst the Board
appreciated the difficulties faced by the Chiefi€¥f and the Deputy Chief Officer in
managing the Force, including reducing the timesta&n sick leave where possible,
in the Board’s view the Complainant was reason#didyto expect that as long as he
was within the average for the Force, his appointmeas secure. The Board did not
consider that the policy was rationally appliedtigatarly as his illness was genuine
and debilitating and this was not disputed. It waly once the illness was diagnosed
that the Complainant had begun to receive appr@ptieeatment for it. In those
circumstances, the Board found it to be unreasentwbhave taken into account the
Complainant’'s absences before he was diagnosedeariving appropriate treatment
in determining whether his ongoing attendance wasatable.

Accordingly the Board concluded, pursuant to Adif(2) of the Administrative
Decisions (Review) (Jersey) Law 1982, that the sleni made by the Deputy Chief
Officer was contrary to law, unjust, based whollypartly on a mistake of law and
could not have been made by a reasonable bodyredme after proper consideration
of all the facts.

(status as of 31st December 2013 — awaiting resgons

(d)  1386/2/1/1(317)

A statement of complaint was received on 24th M@i/®relating ta decision of the
Minister for Planning and Environment in connectiaith Planning Application
P/2011/1673 for the construction of 28 dwellingstla former Plémont Holiday
Village site.

This case was somewhat different to other com@aimthat the Complainant was not
someone with a ‘personal’ interest in the applargtisuch as the site-owner or
developer, but was a group of interested persoasjely the Council for the
Protection of Jersey’s Heritage.
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A brief resumé was received from the Minister ahd Planning and Environment
Department on 12th June 2013, and the matter imged to the Chairman, who was
conflicted. The matter was then referred to angceputy Chairman. Legal advice
was sought regarding the interpretation of Artigfe) of the Administrative Decisions
(Review) (Jersey) Law 1982, in which it states :tHthe Chairman (or a Deputy
Chairman) of the Panel shall not decide that amguonstances justify a review of any
matter by a Board if in his or her opinion the cdaipant has not a sufficient
personal interest in the subject matter of the damp” Historically the Panel has
always interpretedsufficient personal interésto mean an interest in a property,
et ceteraand not in the sense of ‘being interested’ inghigject of a complaint.

The test in Article 4(e) was designed to mirror tomcept oflocus standin judicial
review matters. The Greffe has always sought tarenthat any person bringing a
complaint to the attention of the Board has sonrsqmal connection with the issue
and therefore a standing to bring proceedings. [€gal advice received was not
conclusive.

In the interim, the Minister issued the planningnpi¢ and the Parish of St. Ouen
commenced a Third Party Appeal. As a result, then@aints Board process was
deferred as the matter wasib judice Subject to the outcome of the Third Party
Appeal, the complaints process will be resumed(h42 once the Panel has met to
discuss the legal advice and determine a way fatwar

(status as of 31st December 2013 — ongoing)

(e)  1386/2/1/2(316)

A statement of complaint was received on 10th Ma@y3relating taa decision of the
Minister for Planning and Environment regarding is®ue of an Enforcement notice
and failure to respond to the applicant.

A resumé from the Minister for Planning and Envirant and the Planning and
Environment Department was received on 12th Jurk3 24hd forwarded to the

Chairman, who considered that the matter did nstifjua Hearing. He referred to

Article 4(b) of the Administrative Decisions (Rewig (Jersey) Law 1982, which

barred the review of a decision if the Complainaad knowledge of it for more than

12 months, unless there were special circumstarides matter was then referred to
the Deputy Chairman, who decided to convene a Hgas she decided that there
were sufficient grounds for the 12 month rule tcelkended in this case.

A public Hearing took place on 23rd October 2018&ied by the Deputy Chairman.
The Board’s findings were published on 19th Noven®@l3 (R.144/2013 refers).
The Board concluded that the Enforcement Noticedi&0th June 2010 was not
issued in accordance with the procedure laid dawthe Department’s scheme of
delegation in force at the time, R.40/2010, whichswpresented to the States on
15th April 2010. No authorisation was sought frons tsenior by the officer
responsible for the decision to serve the notiataho signed it as required by the
Minister’s code of practice. These particular fagi led the Board to conclude that the
enforcement notice waslltra vires Over and above these considerations of
lawfulness, first, the notice was decided upon figials, and duly signed and served,
without any reference to, or analysis of, the nwotiof ‘continuousness’ and
‘materiality’ as factors in the interpretation bkt‘8-year rule’ in Article 40(1) that the
Department brought into play afterwards in seekimgustify its actions, in response
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to requests for information from the Complainam&ayer. It was clear from the file
that these factors were developed only in 2013 dsvice for seeking to justify the
Department’s position in the face of legal challersgnd when the failure to reply to
the Complainant’s lawyer was becoming a matternabarassment if not concern to
officers. Secondly, it was maladministration on ffaat of the Department that the
Complainant’'s protagonists were informed about ¢héorcement notice before he
received it. Thirdly, it was unacceptable that audoent of such material significance
to the citizen concerned was signed with an illegénd unknown signature and not
demonstrably executed in accordance with prevaitlatpgated powers. The Board
was of the firm view from the evidence it had sead heard that the ‘8-year rule’ was
not properly considered by senior officers at ingetthat the decision was made to
issue the Enforcement Notice in 2010, and thatrgite by the Department to address
the possible challenge to the Order under the &-yele’ by creative interpretation of
the same only arose after the “rule” came to they@ainant’s attention some 2 years
after the Order had been issued.

The Board considered that it was totally unaccdettiat it took almost 8 months for
the Planning and Environment Department to provédeubstantive response to
correspondence raising fundamental issues relatindpe Enforcement Notice, and
that it was wholly inappropriate that the Departinkad confided to an interested
party’s representative that the Department was renabout the ‘8-year rule’ under
Article 40(1) of the Planning and Building (Jerseyaw 2002. The Board also
concluded that it was very wrong that substantiwgrespondence to a third party
about the Complainant's case, correspondence wihiocheover, raised a question of
doubt about the lawfulness of the Department’s ,chsel not been copied to the
Complainant at the time, nor apparently disclosedha subsequent Royal Court
Appeal Hearing.

The Minister responded in the following terms orthlBecember 2013 (R.157/2013
refers) —

“I have considered the Board’s findings as | amuiegd to do. As discussed
above, some of these will certainly be considersdpart of the ongoing
review of the enforcement service and will helfmysrove the service. | am in
a difficulty however as regards issues where thar@alisagree with the
highest authority of the island, the Royal Coumdawith regard to the
Board's view on the vires of the decision.

| also have a responsibility to consider all ma#planning factors including
the impact upon and the views of the neighbour, @rthot simply refuse to
consider these as the Board can.

As photographic evidence shows, Mr. M has in regears restricted the

area of the site occupied by unauthorised, noneadtral storage, and kept

this relatively tidy. This is acknowledged and weled. Indeed if the level of
such storage were reduced to the level evidend@82we have already stated
that would be considered de minimis. If kept td tbeel thereafter, the matter
would be closed. However, a greater level than thatot de minimis, and |

cannot ignore the fact that Mr. M has been using fliece of land without

consent.
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| appreciate the Board's comments and will actlwese as stated above. | do
not however agree that the Notice is ultra virasthat my case to the Board
in regard of the 8 Year Rule was invalid. The Notizerefore is still in place.
Mr. M may of course submit an application as yoggast if he wishes to seek
a conditional approval, which if it were approvedutd also potentially
resolve the matter. Alternatively he can reducel¢iel of storage to the 2008
de minimis level. If however the use continues &\v&l which is not de
minimis then that would be vulnerable to furtheti@c.”

()  1386/2/12(318)

A statement of complaint was received on 1st JOli/32relating toa decision of the
Minister for Planning and Environment regarding sih@erage of building materials on
land at the rear of a property in Great Union R&tdHelier.

Following a brief deferral pending the outcome oMagistrate’s Court Hearing, a

resumé from the Minister for Planning and Environmand the Planning and

Environment Department was received on 26th Julg32@nd forwarded to the

Chairman, who considered that the matter did n&iifjua Hearing, as there appeared
from the submissions to be no evidence of injusticemaladministration. The

Complainant requested that the matter be refeodatid Deputy Chairmen and they
concurred with the Chairman. The Complainant wdsrimed of the decision on

27th September 2013.

(@)  1386/2/1/7(9)

A statement of complaint was received on 14th 20143 relating tahe handling of
an application for Income Support by the Minister $ocial Security and the Social
Security Department.

A resumé from the Minister for Social Security ahé Social Security Department
was received on 30th July 2013 and forwarded tdCthairman. He determined that a
Hearing should be convened. A public Hearing wdsg be 16th October 2013 and the
findings were published on 15th November 2013 (R/2@13 refers).

The case centred on the way in which a letter fritvea Complainant’s former
employer had been interpreted in respect of higlement to Income Support. The
Board recognised that staff at the Social SeciDgypartment worked in a difficult
environment and it commended the service they geovFurthermore, the Board
concluded that the staff members who had atterfieeéiearing had been professional
and responded to the questions put to them honespegnly, thoroughly and
proficiently. The Board considered that it was Uaab state conclusively whether or
not the Complainant had shown the ‘severance’rlette2nd May 2013 as he claimed.
The Board, having recognised the highly emotional stressful situation in which the
Complainant had found himself, acknowledged thatelst people could be mistaken.
Although it was possible that in the heat of themaat he had forgotten to show it to
the officers, the Board was satisfied that he Hedrly discussed its contents with at
least two of them.

The Board considered that more should have beea ttbanalyse the nature of the
payment, and regarded the interpretation of theewace’ letter to have been a
crucial element of the administration of the Conmdat’s claim. The fact that it had
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not been properly considered or explored was afpdn the part of the Department,
particularly as its contents were pivotal to théedmination of the claim. The Board
noted that the letter did not state that he wasdogiaid in lieu of notice, but the
payment seemed to have been confused by the empésyea capital sum in

consideration of the early termination of his emyphent without recourse to a
Tribunal — in effect a compromise agreement. Theddenent should have awaited
clarification from the company or made a greatéorefto obtain a response from a
person in authority at the company, before detengithe claim. The mere fact that
tax and social security contributions had been deedluby the employer should not
have been the determining factor — particularly the employer, prior to the

determination, had expressed some uncertainty agh&iher such deductions had
been required in the first instance.

The Board concluded that the decision made by #gaBment could be criticised on
the grounds of Article 9(b) of the Administrativee@isions (Review) (Jersey) Law
1982. It considered that the decision to clasdify lump sum ‘severance’ payment
entirely as earnings on the basis of the lettenftbe Complainant’'s former employer
without further investigation of the facts was wstju

The Board considered that the legality of the tetted indeed, whether the payment,
or part thereof, should have been treated as tagitauld be investigated and legal
advice taken. It further recommended that the quidanotes in respect of the
classification of sums paid on the termination ofptboyment should be revised to
allow a degree of discretion to be exercised byebrining Officers in respect of
unusual or unconventional circumstances, follonangeasonable examination of the
evidence available, or capable of being discovdredurther enquiry. The Board
applauded the policy within the Department obligaigstaff to record notes within
the computer system describing any interaction traywith a member of the public.
The need for completeness and accuracy could nobusgstated. The Board
recommended that, in circumstances whereby 2 mendfestaff dealt with a client
together, then the second person should be requireddorse the record made of that
interaction. Furthermore, if the second person a@spresent throughout the entire
interaction, this should be clearly stated andeth@orsement given only for the part of
the record for which they were actually present.

The Minister’s response (R.157/2013) was publisbedl7th December 2013. The
response was in the following terms —

“Professionalism of Social Security Staff

Firstly | am pleased to note the Board commend?) @e service provided by
staff at my Department. The Board also acknowledigasthey work in “a

difficult environment”. | am also pleased that tBeard concludes that the
members of staff who had attended the Hearing fesh Sprofessional and
responded to the questions put to them honestlgnlpp thoroughly and
proficiently”.

Mr & Mrs. B did not provide the letter dated 26April to the Department on
2nd May.

I note that the Board agrees (6.3) with the Deparitnthat there was
inconclusive proof that Mr & Mrs. B provided thetér at the core of the
complaint to the Department on 2nd May.
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Social Security assessed Mr & Mrs. B’s claim cortigc

The Board also agrees (6.6) that Mr & Mrs. B’s atafor Income Support
was correctly assessed in accordance with our currguidelines for
assessing Income Support claims.

As is standard procedure, Mr & Mrs. B were givenagportunity to appeal
this decision with the Social Security Tribunal..Mr initially lodged an
appeal but stated to the Registrar that he was disputing the way the
Department had calculated his Income Support clake was in fact
disputing the statement that the Department had received his former
employer’s letter on the date that he said he hadided it. He was therefore
advised by the Registrar that his appeal did ndit dader the remit of the
Social Security Tribunal as this was an administatissue rather than a
legislative one.

Further to this he withdrew his appeal request antimitted his complaint to
the States of Jersey Complaints Board instead.

Had Mr. B advised the Registrar at the time of sissian of the original
appeal that he was disagreeing with the Income &upuidelines regarding
the treatment of his payment this matter would hdween open to
consideration by the Social Security Tribunal.

For the avoidance of any doubt, the Department ectty assessed Mr &
Mrs. B’s claim and will not be reviewing this decisany further.

Income Support Guidelines were applied correctly

Having confirmed that the claim has been accuratedgessed within the
Income Support Guidelines, the Board suggests (&) perhaps the
Guidelines are inadequate to cover the circumstarafeMr. B’s termination

from his employer.

Income Support Guidelines are based on the Incoo@pd@t legislation
which requires a household’s total income to bestaito account unless the
legislation allows for certain aspects to be disyated or treated differently
i.e. income as capital. Article 7 Income Suppoergdy) Law.

Income Support Guidelines require that these fiardgreated as income and
the £6000 payment that Mr. B received from his eg®l is therefore
attributed over the same period as if Mr. B hadrbpaid his current weekly
wage, which in this case was 13 weeks.

Therefore this payment was classed as income ®ffitst 13 weeks in the
assessment of Mr & Mrs. B’s claim. This income wafficient that they
would not receive any Income Support for this pkridr & Mrs. B were then
able to claim Income Support at the end of thisqaer

It is reasonable to expect a household to utiliee receipt of such a payment
prior to claiming Income Support. It is financiallgsponsible for a household
to utilise a large payment over a number of wepksticularly when having
just lost employment.
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If the payment was not treated as earnings in tdy then Mr & Mrs. B
would have received approximately £2,960 of Inc&umeport whilst retaining
£6,000 of earnings.

It is important to note that Mr & Mrs. B did notee any advice from the
Department prior to Mr. B as leaving the employer.

The Income Support Guidelines, agreed by the Minisio currently make an
exception when a claimant has been made redundagtredundancy pay is
not treated as earning and is disregarded. In essghe Guidelines confirm
that redundancy payments are treated as capital dhdt all other
remuneration from an employer, at the end of emmpéyt, as income.

| am satisfied that the current Income Support @limks are just and will
remain unchanged.

The Department correctly established that Mr. B wast made redundant
The Complaints Board suggests (6.8) that the Depamt could have done
more to clarify the basis of Mr. B’s terminationcathat it may have been
unjust in its actions.

To confirm, the Department was informed verballyn@ 5th) by the employer
that Mr. B was not made redundant and this wascseifit to assess the claim
which the Complaints Board agrees was correctlyionetd by the
Department.

I had also personally confirmed (June 26th) witk #mployer verbally that
Mr. B had not been made redundant.

In response to the Complaints Board’s commentDigartment has sought
and now received written confirmation from the esgpl that Mr. B as was
not made redundant.

This further confirms that the claim was assesserectly.

Complaints Board recommendation

The Complaints Board recommends that the Departisesk legal advice in
relation to the letter dated 26th April. As requesktlegal advice has been
sought and the Department remains satisfied thaictaim has been assessed
in accordance with Income Support Guidelines.

Mr & Mrs. B did not act on advice from the Departme

On May 2nd the Department recommended to Mr & Mras that they (5.6)
should seek advice from JACS in relation to thenteation of employment,
however, they did not act upon this advice.

Mr & Mrs. B did not seek any advice from the Depaett prior to Mr. B as
leaving the employer on April 96
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Whilst presenting the case (3.1), Deputy Southtrted that Mr. B had only
sought financial assistance from the Departmenednefore in 2004. In fact
he was party to an Income Support claim betweerugtug009 and January
2011.

The Department’s policy on recording interactionsttvcustomers is robust

| am pleased that the Board applauds (6.10) thatiexj policy within the
Department of obliging all staff to record notes onstomer interactions
within the Department’s computer system. As inetvidence supplied by the
Department on this case, all notes recorded onsystem were provided and
consistent with our decision on this case.

The Board then recommends (6.10) that in the cistantes of two members
of staff dealing with a customer that they both enalotes onto the
Department’s computer system. Whilst the ratiomdlde recommendation in
relation to this particular case is understood, theisting procedures are
robust and the Department will not be adopting tisommendation at this
time.

(h)  1386/2/2/1/4(96)

A statement of complaint was received on 25th 3eipée 2013 relating ta decision
of the Minister for Housing and Housing Departmiantespect of advice regarding an
eviction notice and resulting claim for court castsounting to £2,353.84.

A resumé from the Minister for Housing and Housgpartment was received on
30th September 2013, but the matter was deferrgldtive Complainant had met with
departmental officers to attempt to resolve thetenabformally. The submission was
sent to the Chairman for consideration on 7th Ndav&n®2013, but the Chairman was
conflicted, and therefore the matter was refercedrte of the Deputy Chairmen for
review.

(status as of 31st December 2013 — ongoing)

()  1386/2/1/21(4)

A statement of complaint was received on 8th Oat@@4.3 relating ta decision of
the Minister for Transport and Technical Servicegarding the level of consultation
with residents in respect of road closures asstiaith the Paperclix Rally 2013.

Initially, an informal resolution was sought, givérat the Rally was due to take place
the weekend of 11th and 12th October 2013. HowéwerComplainant wished to
continue to a formal Hearing and so the formal pdore was then followed.

A resumé from the Minister for Transport and TechhServices and the Department
was received on 11th November 2013 and forwardedeidChairman. The Chairman
reviewed the submissions made and, whilst he didcansider that there had been
sufficient administrative error to justify a Heaginhe wished to try to resolve the
matter informally. He requested that a meetingd®/ened between the Complainant
and the Department, which he would Chair.

(status as of 31st December 2013 — ongoing)
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()  1386/2/1/4(97)

A statement of complaint was received on 30th Cat@®13 relating t@a decision of
the Minister for Housing and the Housing Departmesgarding access to the
Complainant’s housing records.

A resumé from the Minister for Housing and the Hog€epartment was received on
21st November 2013 and forwarded to the Chairma&nwibte to the Data Protection
Registrar for advice in order to attempt an infdrregolution of the matter.

(status as of 31st December 2013 — ongoing)

(k)  1386/2/1/7(10)

A statement of complaint was received on 30th Gatd@®13 relating tahe way in
which the Social Security Department had proceaseldicome Support claim.

A resumé was requested from the Minister for Sdsedurity and the Department on
6th November 2013, but the matter was then defeasethe Department attempted to
resolve the matter informally. The Complainant méh Departmental officers on
27th November 2013 but subsequently maintainedréguest for a Hearing to be
convened. The Departmental resume was forwardedhd¢o Chairman on 11th
December 2013.

(status as of 31st December 2013 — ongoing)

)] 1386/2/1/5(24)

A statement of complaint was received on 2nd Deezrib13 against the Minister for
Treasury and Resources and the Treasury and Resolepartment, concerning
overcharging on a loan made to the Complainanhéystates of Jersey in 1999.

A resumé from the Minister and the Treasury andRe®s Department was received
on 19th December 2013 and forwarded to the Chairman

(status as of 31st December 2013 — ongoing)

Complaints which were not progressed

()  1386.2/1/3(19)

A statement of complaint was received on 13th M&@h3 relating tdhe allocation
procedure for secondary school placements. The Gamapt was advised that he
should pursue an appeal through the Education,t $par Culture Department in the
first instance.

(i)  1386/2/1(319)

A statement of complaint was received on 15th 2@§3 relating tathe proposed
demolition of part of the historic sea-wall alonigetEsplanade, St. Helier. The
Complainant was advised that, as his concernserktatthe potential undermining of
the political process by actions of officers, hasnplaint should be redirected to the
Chief Executive or Chief Minister.
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(i) 1386/2/1/2(320)

A statement of complaint was received on 27th 20143 relating to a decision of the
Minister for Planning and Environment regardinganping application for a property
in St. John. The Complainant was advised that dingptaint was ‘out of time’, having
been submitted after the 12 month deadline. Furtber, the case itself, which was
essentially a dispute over land ownership, wasanatatter upon which the Board
could arbitrate.

R.51/2014



